Company, including board members and members of
the executive management, have been offered to sell
shares in the Offering.  In total, 24 minor shareholders
will thereby sell 1,393,595 shares in the Company in the
Offering. In order to complete the sale, these shareholders
will sell the shares to be included in the Offering to the
Major Shareholders. All existing shares offered in the
Offering are thus provided by the Major Shareholders. All
these shareholders can be contacted via the Company’s
address, Birger Jarlsgatan 43, SE-111 45 Stockholm,
Sweden.

2  Series 2017/2022:3, 2018/2022:1, 2018/2022:2, 2018/2022:3, 2018/2023:1, 2018/2023:2:1,
2018/2023:2:2, 2018/2023:3, 2018/2023:4, 2018/2023:5, 2019/2021:1, 2019/2021:2, 2020/2022:1:1,
2020/2022:1:2, 2020/2022:1:3, 2020/2022:1:4, 2020/2023:1, 2020/2023:2 and 2021/2023.

I N V I T A T I O N  T O  A C Q U I R E  S H A R E S  I N  H A Y P P  G R O U P  A B  ( P U B L )

8 6

Shareholding before
the Offering31

Shareholding after
the Offering (if the

Over-allotment Option
is not exercised)

Shareholding after
the Offering (if the

Over-allotment Option
is exercised in full)

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Shareholder

Major Shareholders

GR8 Ventures AB42 5,425,050 20.2 4,261,960 14.6 3,919,974 13.5

Eastcoast Capital AB53 4,500,000 16.8 3,535,234 12.1 3,251,562 11.2

Northerner Holding AB 3,471,750 12.9 2,805,677 9.6 2,609,831 9.0

Gavin O'Dowd 2,141,550 8.0 1,179,391 4.1 1,179,391 4.1

e-Business Partner Norden AB 1,552,950 5.8 1,220,009 4.2 1,122,114 3.9

Kbay Capital AB 1,500,000 5.6 1,178,412 4.0 1,083,855 3.7

Board members

Ingrid Jonasson Blank 182,400 0.7 182,400 0.6 182,400 0.6

Members of the
executive management

Anders Signell 12,911 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Hannah Kaber 76,050 0.3 0 0.0 0 0.0

Markus Lindblad 88,696 0.3 0 0.0 0 0.0

Other shareholders 7,875,895 29.4 6,831,765 23.5 6,659,957 22.9

New shareholders - - 7,905,131 27.2 9,090,895 31.2

Total number of new and
existing shareholders

26,827,252 100 29,099,979 100 29,099,979 100

31The information on ownership before the Offering refers to shareholdings in accordance with the measures described above in section “Changes to warrant programs in connection with the listing”.
42Partly controlled by the board member Linus Liljegren.
53Controlled by the board member Patrik Rees.

Ownership structure

Provided that the Over-allotment Option is exercised
in full, after completion of the Offering, the Company’s
largest shareholders will be GR8 Ventures AB1 with 13.5
percent of the shares and votes, Eastcoast Capital2 with
11,2 percent of the shares and votes and Northerner